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SYNOPSIS 
 

1. Opening by Marian Harkin MEP 

2. Robert Verkerk PhD, executive and scientific director, Alliance for 
Natural Health International (www.anh-europe.org). Overview of EU 
regulatory threats to availability of natural health products, with 
particular focus on food supplements containing vitamins and minerals 
(maximum permitted levels) and botanicals, and herbal medicines. 
Specific attention will be given to human medicinal code (Directive 
2001/83/EC and amendment Directive 2004/27/EC), Traditional Herbal 
Medicinal Products Directive (2004/24/EC), Novel Food Regulation 
(No. 258/97) and the Nutrition and Health Claims Regulation 
(1924/2006). Action points will be issued on how MEPs can act to 
protect the interests of consumers reliant on such natural health 
products.   

3. Chris Dhaenens, president, European Benefyt Foundation 
(www.benefyt.org). Coverage will given to the historical origin of the 
THMPD and the Belgian slimming clinic case from 1990, how 
Aristolochia acted as scapegoat and was falsely implicated in causing 
the cases of kidney disease. Mr Dhaenens will then respond in detail to 
Commissioner Dalli’s recent statement on the implications of the EU 
herbal directive (2004/24/EC). He will explore the deficiencies in the 
European Commission and the EMA’s approach to the THMPD, as well 
as major problems related to differential Member State interpretation, 
implementation and enforcement of the THMPD. Mr Dhaenens will 
finish his presentation by considering ways forward and how the 
European Parliament can support the many hundreds of thousands of 
European consumers maintain their access to safe and effective herbal 
medicines. 

4. Questions. 
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RECOMMENDED MEP ACTIONS 
Key issues affecting natural health 

 

MEP actions 1: 
Botanicals/herbal products 

• Oral questions addressed to Commission and Council need to be put 
not only on the eligibility problems of the THMPD (Directive 
2004/24/EC), but also on the lack of coherence between THMPD and 
food supplement laws in Member States, which is causing a many 
traditional herbal products previously sold as food supplements to ‘fall 
between the two stools’ of food and medicinal law.  

• Engaging in dialogue with Member State competent authorities to 
ensure that stakeholder and consumer issues are properly considered 

• Providing of reliable information to consumers, and not just stock 
responses re-iterating the intention of the THMPD, EFSA guidance and 
national food supplement laws  

• Monitoring progress of ANH/Benefyt judicial review of THMPD 

• Pushing for amendment of THMPD to resolve its innate flaws [this 
might be easiest achieved following the planned judicial review being 
led by ANH/Benefyt  

• Encouraging EC to initiate proposal for new legal framework for 
practitioner prescription as indicated in the EC experience report 
[COM(2008)584]  (which the EC has recently indicated is not a current 
priority)  

 

MEP actions 2: 
Max Permitted Levels (vitamins and minerals) 

• EP scrutiny as to the appearance of the EC proposal via ‘comitology’ is 
vital to allow adequate time for detailed consideration of the proposal  

• Developing quorum of MEPs with special interest in monitoring 
comitology 

• Recognition that the EC proposal, given it will be the first time that 
official figures will have been released, should be regarded as a 
starting point for proper scientific dialogue rather than a ‘fait a complis’  

• MEPs should be prepared to veto ‘delegated act’ if scientific basis for 
MPLs is weak or inadequate  
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MEP actions 3: 
Health claims 

• Recognition of problems caused for consumers by enforcement of 
Community register of ‘general function’ Art 13.1 claims 

• Need for altering scientific substantiation requirements to allow use of 
plausible and qualified evidence in establishing health relationships, 
including high quality observational and epidemiological evidence 

• The Parliament should work towards developing amending the NHCR 
to avoid infringing freedom of speech and removing specific and non-
specific health claims that facilitate consumer choice of healthy foods  
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ATTENDANCE LIST 

Name Notes/MEPs name (if Assistant) Email Address 

   

Michael Jose  michael.jose@europarl.europa.eu 

Axel Singhofen  axel.singhofen@europarl.europa.eu 

Etienne Maury  etienne.maury@europarl.europa.eu 

Josua Grabener   

Ammelien Colson Dirk Sterckx dirk.sterckx.office@europarl.europa.eu 

Tina Van der Sander Bart Staes bart.staes-office@europarl.europa.eu 

Covaci Elisabeta Works in Oana Antonescu's office oana.antonescu@europarl.europa.eu 

Daria Serani Patrizia Toia patrizia.toia@europarl.europa.eu 

Kathrin Langguth  kathrin.langguth@europarl.europa.eu 

Linda Okpala Jean Lambert jean.lambert@europarl.europa.eu 

Gunther Schulz   

Carola Herter?? Could not read surname!  

Anke Muller  anke.mueller@europarl.europa.eu 

Martina Mrnkova  martina.mrnkova@europarl.europa.eu 

Harrie Sandhovel  H.Sandhovel@Holisan.nl 

Elena Oana 
Antonescu   oana.antonescu@europarl.europa.eu 

Mark Taylor Mairead McGuinness mairead.mcguinness@europarl.europa.eu 

Aino Valtanen Sirpa Pietikainen sirpa.pietikainen@europarl.europa.eu 

Aleksandra 
Matuszewski William Dartmouth aleksandra.Matuszewski@gmail.com 

William Dartmouth  william.dartmouth-office@europarl.europa.eu 

Anthony Brown Stuart Agnew anthony.brown@europarl.europa.eu 

Shaly Joseph Charles Tannock shaly.joseph@sju.edu 

Krystyanna Ramsdell Roger Helmer 79ramsdell@cardinalmail.cua.edu 

Emma Calvert Bairbre De Brun bairbre.debrun-office@europarl.europa.eu 

Helen Dempsey Liam Aylward liam.aylward@europarl.europa.eu 

Lauren Murphy Giles Chichester lauren.murphy@europarl.europa.eu 

Hannah Rowley Julie Girling julie.girling@europarl.europa.eu 

G Morillon Robert Rochefort robert.rochefort@europarl.europa.eu 

A Plotkin Keith Taylor keith.taylor@europarl.europa.eu 

Charles  

Michele Rivasi - could not read 
name of assistant. Surname 
possibly Layet michele.rivasi@europarl.europa.eu 

Philippe Vanlangendouck avocat@proximus.be 

Mairead McGuinness   mairead.mcguinness@europarl.europa.eu 

 
 

Presenters: 

Robert Verkerk: rob@anhinternational.org 
Chris Dhaenens: chris.dhaenens@telenet.be 

Support: 

Meleni Aldridge: mel@anhinternational.org 
Adam Smith: adam@anhinternational.org  


